



# **Empress Royalty Corp.**

Consolidated Financial Statements  
For The Year ended December 31, 2022  
(Expressed in US dollars)

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of  
Empress Royalty Corp.

### *Opinion*

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Empress Royalty Corp. (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2022 and the fifteen month period ended December 31, 2021, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2022 and the fifteen month period ended December 31, 2021 in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

### *Basis for Opinion*

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audit is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### *Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern*

We draw attention to Note 1 of the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the Company had a net working capital deficit of \$2,376,749 as at December 31, 2022. As stated in Note 1, these events and conditions indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

### *Key Audit Matter*

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

In addition to the matter described in the *Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern* Section, we have determined the matter described below to be the key audit matter to be communicated in our auditor's report.



### Assessment of Impairment Indicators of Royalty and Stream Interests

As described in Notes 6 to the consolidated financial statements, the amount of the Company's royalty and stream interests was \$19,016,202 as of December 31, 2022. As more fully described in Notes 2 and 3, management assesses whether any indication of impairment exists at each reporting date for each royalty and stream interest. If such an indication exists, the recoverable amount is estimated to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. Management uses judgment when assessing whether there are indicators of impairment, such as production based on estimated mineral reserves and mineral resources, long-term commodity prices, and discount rates, which indicate that the carrying value of royalty and stream interests may not be recoverable.

The principal considerations for our determination that the assessment of impairment indicators of royalty and stream interests is a key audit matter include significant judgments by management in assessing whether there were indicators of impairment, including among other items, production based on estimated mineral reserves and mineral resources, long-term commodity prices, and discount rates. This in turn led to a high degree of auditor judgment, subjectivity and effort in performing procedures to evaluate audit evidence relating to the aforementioned matters.

Addressing the matter involved performing procedures and evaluating audit evidence in connection with forming our overall opinion on the consolidated financial statements. These procedures included, among others:

- Reviewing, for additions during the year, all purchase agreements, contracts, and minutes to assess the appropriateness of the accounting treatment and values;
- Evaluating the reasonableness of management's assessment of indicators of impairment for significant royalty and stream interests;
- Evaluating the current, past and projected performance of the underlying mining operations; and
- Reviewing publicly available exploration results on non-producing properties.

### ***Other Information***

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information obtained at the date of this auditor's report includes Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

### ***Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements***

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

### ***Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements***

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Guy Thomas.

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Davidson & Company LLP". The signature is written in a cursive, flowing style.

Vancouver, Canada

Chartered Professional Accountants

May 1, 2023



	Note	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	4	\$ 707,010	\$ 2,027,874
Receivables		191,811	10,201
Prepaid expenses		19,079	40,095
		917,900	2,078,170
<b>Royalty and stream interests</b>	6	19,016,202	18,751,117
		\$ 19,934,102	\$ 20,829,287
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade and other payables	11	\$ 123,462	\$ 416,198
Loan	7	3,171,187	809,574
		3,294,649	1,225,772
<b>Loan</b>	7	-	2,331,257
		3,294,649	3,557,029
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>			
Share capital	8	19,637,073	17,964,022
Share-based reserve	8	4,448,409	3,392,706
Foreign exchange reserve		234,243	215,842
Deficit		(7,680,272)	(4,300,312)
		16,639,453	17,272,258
		\$ 19,934,102	\$ 20,829,287
Nature of operations and going concern	1		
Commitments	16		
Subsequent event	17		

These consolidated financial statements are approved for issue by the Board of Directors of the Company on April 27, 2023.

They are signed on the Company's behalf by:

"Paul Mainwaring", Director

"Alexandra Woodyer Sherron", Director

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.*

Empress Royalty Corp.  
Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss  
(Expressed in US dollars)



	<i>Note</i>	<b>Twelve months ended December 31, 2022</b>	<b>Fifteen months ended December 31, 2021</b>
<b>Revenue</b>			
Royalty and stream revenue	6	\$ 1,825,049	\$ 211,623
Cost of sales, excluding depletion	6	(304,300)	(42,325)
Depletion	6	(734,915)	(93,358)
		785,834	75,940
<b>Expenses</b>			
General and administrative	9	1,757,546	2,043,093
Project evaluation	10	264,941	828,795
Share-based compensation	8 & 11	744,388	957,654
		(2,766,875)	(3,829,542)
<b>Loss from operations</b>		(1,981,041)	(3,753,602)
Finance costs	7	(1,401,179)	(26,853)
Foreign exchange gain (loss)		2,260	(184,479)
Interest income		-	17,715
Loss on sale of marketable securities	5	-	(52,593)
<b>Loss for the period</b>		(3,379,960)	(3,999,812)
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>			
Foreign exchange		18,401	225,696
<b>Comprehensive loss for the period</b>		\$ (3,361,559)	\$ (3,774,116)
<b>Basic and diluted loss per share</b>		\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.04)
<b>Weighted average number of shares outstanding</b>		106,498,860	90,164,709

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.*



	Twelve months ended December 31, 2022	Fifteen months ended December 31, 2021
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM (TO) OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Loss for the period	\$ (3,379,960)	\$ (3,999,812)
Items not involving cash:		
Depletion	734,915	93,358
Share-based compensation	744,388	957,654
Finance costs	1,401,179	26,853
Loss on sale of marketable securities	-	52,593
Change in non-cash working capital items:		
Receivables	(182,295)	(3,288)
Prepaid expenses	19,209	(2,005)
Trade and other payables	(278,550)	208,142
	(941,114)	(2,666,505)
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM (TO) INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Proceeds on sale of marketable securities, net of commissions	-	128,392
Acquisition of royalty and stream interests	(1,000,000)	(18,844,474)
	(1,000,000)	(18,716,082)
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM (TO) FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Private placements	1,984,366	19,107,132
Share issue costs	-	(1,178,805)
Loan, net of transaction costs	-	4,124,936
Payment on loan	(1,370,823)	-
	613,543	22,053,263
<b>Effect of foreign exchange</b>	<b>6,707</b>	<b>221,075</b>
<b>Change in cash and cash equivalents for the period</b>	<b>(1,320,864)</b>	<b>891,751</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period</b>	<b>2,027,874</b>	<b>1,136,123</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 707,010</b>	<b>\$ 2,027,874</b>
<b>Supplementary information (Note 15)</b>		
Interest paid	572,951	-
Income taxes paid	-	-

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.*



Empress Royalty Corp.  
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity  
(Expressed in US dollars)



	Number of Shares	Share Capital	Share-based reserve	Foreign exchange reserve	Deficit	Total Shareholders' Equity
<b>Balance, September 30, 2020</b>	39,615,385	\$ 1,488,244	\$ 16,783	\$ (9,854)	\$ (300,500)	\$ 1,194,673
Private placements	64,805,000	17,805,966	1,301,166	-	-	19,107,132
Finders' shares	154,000	29,300	-	-	-	29,300
Share issue costs - shares	-	(29,300)	-	-	-	(29,300)
Share issue costs - warrants	-	(151,383)	151,383	-	-	-
Share issue costs - cash	-	(1,178,805)	-	-	-	(1,178,805)
Finance costs - warrants	-	-	965,720	-	-	965,720
Share-based compensation	-	-	957,654	-	-	957,654
Comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	225,696	(3,999,812)	(3,774,116)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2021</b>	104,574,385	17,964,022	3,392,706	215,842	(4,300,312)	17,272,258
Private placements	8,666,666	1,673,051	311,315	-	-	1,984,366
Share-based compensation	-	-	744,388	-	-	744,388
Comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	18,401	(3,379,960)	(3,361,559)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2022</b>	113,241,051	\$ 19,637,073	\$ 4,448,409	\$ 234,243	\$ (7,680,272)	\$ 16,639,453

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.*



## 1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

---

Empress Royalty Corp. (“Empress” or the “Company”) was incorporated on March 2, 2020 under the laws of the Province of British Columbia, Canada. The Company commenced trading on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) on December 29, 2020 under the symbol EMPR. On February 19, 2021, the Company commenced trading on the OTCQB Venture Market in the United States under the symbol EMPYF. On January 11, 2023, the Company graduated to the OTCQX Venture Market in the United States under the same symbol EMPYF. The corporate office and registered and records office is located at Suite 1700, 666 Burrard Street, Vancouver, BC, Canada, V6C 2X8.

Empress is primarily in the business of structuring and creating proprietary precious metal royalty and streaming agreements for its own portfolio and may acquire certain interests from time to time. The Company is focussed on small to mid-tier producing or development stage mining companies, where immediate or near-term revenue can be generated but may consider earlier stage opportunities, as appropriate.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for a period of at least 12 months. As at December 31, 2022, the Company had cash of \$707,010 and a net working capital deficit of \$2,376,749. The Company’s continued operations and the ability of the Company to meet commitments are dependent upon royalty interests delivering cash or cash equivalents according to forecasts, which is currently in delay, and the ability of the Company to continue to raise additional equity or debt financing. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

Since March 2020, several measures have been implemented in Canada as well as Mexico, Peru and Mozambique, where the Company holds royalties and streams in response to the increased impact from the coronavirus (“COVID-19”). These measures, which include the implementation of travel bans, self-imposed quarantine periods, social distancing, vaccine or testing mandates, and in some cases mine closures or suspensions, have caused material disruption to business globally. Global financial markets have experienced significant volatility. Governments and central banks have reacted with significant monetary and fiscal interventions designed to stabilize economic conditions. There are significant uncertainties with respect to future developments and impact to the Company related to the COVID-19 pandemic, including the duration, severity and scope of the outbreak and the measures taken by governments and businesses to contain the pandemic. While the impact of COVID-19 is expected to be temporary, the current circumstances are dynamic and the impact of COVID-19 on our business operations cannot be reasonably estimated at this time, such as the duration and impact on future production for our partner operators at their respective mining operations. However, the current situation has slowly been improving and is expected to have less of an adverse impact on the Company’s business, results of operations, financial position and cash flows going forward.



## **2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION**

---

### **Statement of compliance**

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee.

The consolidated financial statements were approved by the board and authorized for issue on April 27, 2023.

### **Basis of presentation**

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments that have been measured at fair value. These consolidated financial statements are presented in United States dollars (“U.S. dollar”, “\$” or “dollar”).

In September 2021, the Company filed the required notice to change its financial year end from September 30 to December 31. The change in financial year end was completed to align the Company’s financial statement reporting periods with its peer group. As a result of this change, the Company is presenting a financial year ending December 31, 2022 compared to the transitional fifteen-month financial year from October 1, 2020 to December 31, 2021.

### **Significant accounting estimates, judgements, and assumptions**

The preparation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on management’s experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Information about such judgements and estimates are contained in the accounting policies and/or the notes to the consolidated financial statements. Areas of judgement and estimation that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements are outlined below.



## **2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued)**

---

### *Going Concern*

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company continues to operate as a going concern. Realization values may be substantially different from the carrying values shown due to market conditions, current conditions at the operations, interest rates and commodity prices. These financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying values and classification of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

### *Valuation of Share-based compensation*

Management determines the costs for share-based compensation using market-based valuation techniques. The fair value of the market-based share awards is determined at the date of grant, using the Black Scholes Option Pricing model. Assumptions are made and judgement is used in calculating fair value including estimating the future volatility of the share price, expected dividend yield, future employee turnover rates, and future share option exercise behaviours and corporate performance. Such judgements are inherently uncertain and changes in these assumptions affect the fair value of the estimates for share-based compensation.

### *Accounting for royalty and stream interests*

There is judgement as to whether the royalty and stream interests should be accounted for as a financial asset, intangible asset or tangible asset. These interests, where the right to receive cash or metal exist only to the extent there is production and there are no interest payments, minimum payment obligations or any other means to enforce production or guarantee repayment are classified as tangible assets by the Company. The purchase price of each interest acquired is economically similar to holding a direct interest in the underlying mineral asset. Existence risk (the commodity physically existing in the quantity demonstrated), production risk (that the operator can achieve production and operate a commercially viable project), timing risk (commencement and quantity produced, determined by the operator), and price risk (returns depending on the future commodity price, driven by future supply and demand) are all risks which the Company indirectly participates in on a similar basis to an owner of the underlying mineral license. However due to the nature of royalty and stream interests, the Company has no input into the operations of the mines of which it has an interest.

### *Impairment of royalty and stream interests*

Royalty and stream interests are assessed at each reporting date for indicators of impairment. The assessment requires the use of estimates and assumptions for variables such as the production profile, production commissioning dates as applicable, forecast commodity rates and guidance from the mine operators such as reserve and resource estimates and/or other relevant information which would indicate reduced or ceased production from royalty and stream interests.



## 2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued)

---

### *Mineral Reserves and Resources*

The Company's royalty and stream interests that generate economic benefits are considered depletable and are depleted on a units of production method over the life of the mine to which the interest relates, which is determined using available information on proven and probable mineral reserves and the portion of mineral resources expected to be classified as mineral reserves at the mine corresponding to the specific agreement. These calculations require the use of estimates and assumptions, including the mineral reserves and mineral resources related to each royalty or stream interest as provided by the mine operator. Mineral reserves and mineral resources are estimates of the amount of minerals that can be extracted from the mining properties at which the Company has royalty or stream interests. Changes to the mineral reserves and/or mineral resource assumptions could directly impact the depletion rates used. Changes to the depletion rates are accounted for prospectively.

## 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

---

### **Basis of consolidation**

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned Canadian subsidiary, Empress Royalty Holdings Corp., the holder of the Company's current royalty and stream investments. The accounts of the subsidiary are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent entity, using consistent accounting policies. All inter-company balances and transactions, and any income and expenses arising from inter-company transactions, are eliminated on consolidation.

### **Foreign Currency**

The functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. The functional currency of the parent is the Canadian dollar, while the presentation currency of the Company is the US dollar. The functional currency of the Company's subsidiary is the US dollar. The functional currency determinations were conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in IAS 21, The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates.

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded in the entity's functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rate of exchange at each financial position date. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value are re-translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date that the fair value was determined. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at period end are recognized in profit or loss.



### 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

---

#### Foreign Currency (continued)

The translation of the consolidated financial statements to the presentation currency is as follow; assets and liabilities are translated at the exchange rate prevailing at the statement of financial position date and revenue and expenses are translated at average exchange rates for the period, with all resulting exchange difference recognized in other comprehensive income.

#### Financial instruments

##### *Financial assets*

Financial Instruments are recognized in the consolidated statements of financial position when the Company has become a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, receivables, trade and other payables and loans.

Financial assets are derecognized when the contractual rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets expire. On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received (including any new asset obtained less any new liability obtained) is recognized in profit or loss.

##### *Financial assets carried at amortized cost*

These assets incorporate such types of financial assets where the objective is to hold these assets in order to collect contracted cash flows and the contracted cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest. They are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition or issue, and are subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment. Impairment provisions for receivables are recognized based on the simplified approach within IFRS 9 using a provision matrix in the determination of the lifetime expected credit losses. During this process the probability of the non-payment of the receivable is assessed. The probability is then multiplied by the amount of the expected loss arising from default to determine the lifetime expected credit loss for the receivables. On confirmation that the receivable will not be collectable, the gross carrying value of the asset is written off against the associated provision.

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether financial assets carried at the amortized cost are credit impaired. A financial asset is credit impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred which aligns to the definition of default.

The Companies financial assets measured at amortized cost comprise cash and cash equivalents and receivables which are all due within 12 months, so any expected credit losses are nominal.



### **3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

---

#### **Financial Instruments (continued)**

##### *Financial liabilities carried at amortized cost*

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method include trade and other payables and loans. Financial liabilities are discharged if the Company's obligations specified in the contract expire or are discharged or cancelled. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the effective interest rate ("EIR"). The EIR amortization is included as a finance cost profit or loss.

#### **Royalty and stream interests**

Royalty and stream interests consist of acquired royalty and stream interests. These interests which are identified and classified as tangible assets are initially measured at cost, including any directly attributable transaction costs. They are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depletion and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Project evaluation costs that are not related to a specific acquired royalty or stream asset are expensed in the period incurred.

Producing royalty and stream interests are depleted using the units-of-production method over the anticipated life of the property to which the interest relates, which is estimated using available information on proven and probable reserves and the portion of resources expected to be classified as mineral reserves at the mine corresponding to the specific agreement, where management is confident that further resources will be converted into reserves and are approaching economic decisions affecting the mine on this basis.

On acquisition of a pre-development royalty or stream interest on future potential revenues of an exploration and evaluation stage mineral property, an allocation of its cost is attributable to the exploration interest and is recorded as a non-depletable asset on the acquisition date. The values of the exploration potential are accounted for in accordance with IFRS 6 Exploration and Evaluation of Mineral Resources ("IFRS 6") and is not depleted until such time as the technical feasibility and commercial viability have been established, at which point the value of the asset is accounted for in accordance with IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment ("IAS 16").

#### **Impairment of royalty and stream interests**

Evaluation of the carrying values of each royalty and stream interest is undertaken when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying values may not be recoverable. For assets classified as exploration potential, the impairment is assessed at each reporting period in accordance with IFRS 6. If any indication of impairment exists, the recoverable amount is estimated to determine the extent of any impairment loss. The recoverable amount is the higher of the fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. The calculation of the recoverable amount includes the following significant assumptions: production based on estimated mineral reserves and mineral resources, long-term commodity prices, and discount rate. Estimated future production is



### **3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

---

#### **Impairment of royalty and stream interests (continued)**

determined using estimated mineral reserves and mineral resources as well as exploration potential expected to be converted into resources or reserves. Long-term commodity prices are determined by reference to average long-term price forecasts per analyst consensus pricing. If it is determined that the recoverable amount is less than the carrying value, then an impairment is recognized with a charge to profit or loss.

An assessment is made at each reporting period if there is any indication that the previous impairment loss may no longer exist or is decreased. If indications are present, the carrying amount of the royalty or stream interest is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount to the extent that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount net of depletion that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the royalty or stream interest in previous periods.

#### **Revenue**

Revenue is comprised of revenue earned from royalty and stream interests. The Company recognizes revenue upon the transfer of control of the relevant commodity from the operator to the end customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those commodities. Revenue is measured at the fair value of consideration received or receivable when management can reliably estimate the amount, pursuant to the terms of the royalty or stream agreement. In some instances, the Company will not have access to sufficient information to make a reasonable estimate of consideration to which it expects to be entitled and, accordingly, revenue recognition is deferred until management can make a reasonable estimate. Differences between estimates and actual amounts are adjusted and recorded in the period that the actual amounts are known.

#### **Share Capital and Share Purchase Warrants**

The Company has adopted the residual value method with respect to the measurement of shares and warrants issued as private placement units. The residual value method first allocates value to the more easily measurable component based on fair value and then the residual value, if any, to the less easily measurable component. The fair value of the common shares issued in private placements is the more easily measurable component and they are valued at their fair value, as determined by the closing price on share issuance date. The residual balance, if any, is allocated to the attached warrants. Any value attributed to the warrants is recorded as other reserve.





### **3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

---

#### **Earnings(loss) per share**

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings(loss) per share (“EPS”) data for its common shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted EPS is calculated assuming that outstanding share options and share purchase warrants, with an average market price that exceeds the average exercise price of the options and warrants for the period, are exercised and the proceeds are used to repurchase shares of the Company at the average market price of the common shares for the year. For the periods presented, this calculation proved to be anti-dilutive.

#### **Share-based compensation**

The Company recognizes share based compensation for all share purchase options awarded to employees, officers and directors based on the fair values of the share purchase options at the date of grant. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee. The fair values of share purchase options at the date of grant are expensed over the vesting periods of the share purchase options, respectively, with a corresponding increase to equity.

The fair value of share purchase options is determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using amounts that are believed to approximate the volatility of the trading price of the Company’s stock, the expected lives of awards of share purchase options, the fair value of the Company’s shares and the risk-free rate of interest. At each financial position reporting date, the Company re-assesses its estimates of the number of awards that are expected to vest and recognized the impact of any revisions to this estimate in profit or loss.

Share-based payment arrangements in which the Company receives goods or services as consideration for its own equity instruments are accounted for as equity-settled share-based payment transactions.

#### **Income taxes**

Income tax expense consists of current and deferred tax expense. Income tax expense is recognized in profit or loss.

Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the period, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustments to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognized by providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amount used for taxation purposes.



### **3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

---

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

A deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

#### **Related party transactions**

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party. Parties are also considered related if they are subject to common control or significant influence. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.

#### **Segmented reporting**

In accordance with IFRS 8 “Operating Segments”, an operating segment is defined as a business activity whose operating results are reviewed by the chief operating decision maker (“CODM”) and for which discrete information is available. The Company’s CODM is the Chief Executive Officer.

The Company operates in a single segment, the creation and acquisition of royalty and stream interests. In addition, the Company has corporate activities, which include the evaluation and creation of new royalty and stream interests and corporate administration. The Company’s income, costs, assets, liabilities and cash flows are therefore totally attributable to its one segment.

#### **New standards, interpretations and amendments not yet effective**

There are no new standards that will have any significant effect on the Company.



#### 4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

---

	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Canadian dollar denominated deposits	\$ 193,818	\$ 22,545
US dollar denominated deposits	437,204	1,891,446
Metal deposits	75,988	113,883
Total	\$ 707,010	\$ 2,027,874

#### 5. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

---

There were no marketable securities transactions during the year ended December 31, 2022.

During the fifteen months ended December 31, 2021, the Company sold all of its marketable securities for gross proceeds of \$128,392 (net of commissions) and recorded a loss on sale of marketable securities of \$52,593.



## 6. ROYALTY AND STREAM INTERESTS

The royalty and stream interests as at and for the year ended December 31, 2022 are as follows:

	Cost			Accumulated Depletion			Carrying amounts
	As at December 31, 2021	Additions	As at December 31, 2022	As at December 31, 2021	Depletion	As at December 31, 2022	As at December 31, 2022
<b>Sierra Antapite</b> <sup>(1)</sup> Peru	\$ 10,096,964	\$ -	\$ 10,096,964	\$ 93,358	\$ 625,042	\$ 718,400	\$ 9,378,564
<b>Tahuehueto</b> <sup>(2)</sup> Mexico	5,092,628	-	5,092,628	-	-	-	5,092,628
<b>Manica</b> <sup>(1)</sup> Mozambique	2,024,284	1,000,000	3,024,284	-	109,873	109,873	2,914,411
<b>Pinos</b> <sup>(2)</sup> Mexico	1,630,598	-	1,630,598	-	-	-	1,630,598
<b>Other royalties</b> <sup>(3)</sup> Canada	1	-	1	-	-	-	1
<b>Total</b>	\$ 18,844,475	\$ 1,000,000	\$ 19,844,475	\$ 93,358	\$ 734,915	\$ 828,273	\$ 19,016,202

<sup>(1)</sup> Production stage asset

<sup>(2)</sup> Development stage asset

<sup>(3)</sup> Exploration stage asset



## 6. ROYALTY AND STREAM INTERESTS (continued)

The royalty and stream interests as at and for the fifteen months ended December 31, 2021 are as follows:

	Cost			Accumulated Depletion			Carrying amounts
	As at September 30, 2020	Additions	As at December 31, 2021	As at September 30, 2020	Depletion	As at December 31, 2021	As at December 31, 2021
<b>Sierra Antapite</b> <sup>(1)</sup> Peru	\$ -	\$10,096,964	\$ 10,096,964	\$ -	\$ 93,358	\$ 93,358	\$ 10,003,606
<b>Tahuehueto</b> <sup>(2)</sup> Mexico	-	5,092,628	5,092,628	-	-	-	5,092,628
<b>Manica</b> <sup>(2)</sup> Mozambique	-	2,024,284	2,024,284	-	-	-	2,024,284
<b>Pinos</b> <sup>(2)</sup> Mexico	-	1,630,598	1,630,598	-	-	-	1,630,598
<b>Other royalties</b> <sup>(3)</sup> Canada	1	-	1	-	-	-	1
<b>Total</b>	\$ 1	\$18,844,474	\$ 18,844,475	\$ -	\$ 93,358	\$ 93,358	\$ 18,751,117

<sup>(1)</sup> Production stage asset

<sup>(2)</sup> Development stage asset

<sup>(3)</sup> Exploration stage asset



## **6. ROYALTY AND STREAM INTERESTS (continued)**

---

### **Revenue from royalty and stream interests**

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company earned stream revenue of \$1,435,678 (2021 – \$211,623) and recorded cost of sales of \$287,136 (2021 – \$42,325) from the gold stream agreement on the Sierra Antapite mine in Peru.

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company earned stream revenue of \$85,822 (2021 – \$Nil) and recorded cost of sales of \$17,164 (2021 – \$Nil) from the silver stream agreement on the Tahuehueto mine in Mexico.

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company earned royalty revenue of \$303,549 (2021 - \$Nil) from the royalty agreement on gold from the Manica gold project in Mozambique.

### **Sierra Antapite Gold Stream**

In July 2021, the Company structured and entered into a stream agreement with Sierra Sun Group, a private corporation, in respect of its Sierra Antapite gold mine located in Peru. The Company agreed to purchase an amount of gold equal to 2.25% of the payable gold production in return for upfront cash consideration of \$5,000,000 plus an additional amount for each ounce delivered equal to 20% of the prevailing market price. Subsequently, in both October 2021 and December 2021, the Company agreed to purchase an additional 1.125% in exchange for upfront cash of \$2,500,000 each time. As such, the Company will receive a total of 4.5% of payable gold production until 11,000 ounces have been delivered, thereafter dropping to 1% for the life of mine. The Company recorded transaction costs of \$206,493 and a foreign currency translation loss of \$109,529.

### **Tahuehueto Silver Stream**

In April 2021, the Company structured and entered into a stream agreement with Luca Mining Corporation, a publicly traded company (TSX-V: Luca) in respect of its Tahuehueto silver project located in Mexico. The Company agreed to purchase an amount of silver equal to 100% of the payable silver production in return for upfront cash consideration of \$5,000,000 plus an additional amount for each ounce delivered equal to 20% of the prevailing market price until 1,250,000 ounces have been delivered. Thereafter, the amount of payable silver will drop, to 20% on the same terms for a maximum of 10 years from the date of initial production. The cash consideration was paid in two tranches of \$2,000,000 and \$3,000,000 respectively in April 2021 and July 2021. The Company recorded transaction costs of \$221,614 and a foreign currency translation loss of \$128,986.



## **6. ROYALTY AND STREAM INTERESTS (continued)**

---

### **Manica Project Royalty**

In April 2021, the Company structured and entered into a royalty agreement with Endor (Mauritius) Limited (“Endor”) and Mutapa Mining & Processing LDA (“MMP”), a private corporation, in respect of its Manica hard rock gold project, located in Mozambique. The Company paid \$2,000,000 for a 2.25% royalty interest. In January 2022, the Company paid an additional \$1,000,000 to increase the royalty interest to 3.375% on the first 95,000 ounces of gold sold and a 1.125% royalty interest thereafter for the life of the mine. The Company recorded transaction costs of \$57,143 and a foreign currency translation loss of \$32,859.

### **Pinos Project Royalty**

In November 2020, the Company structured and entered into a 1% net smelter royalty (“NSR”) agreement with Candelaria Mining Corp., a publicly traded company (TSX-V: CAND), in respect of its Pinos project located in Mexico for cash consideration of \$1,500,000. The transaction was a combination of a newly created 0.5% NSR royalty on the Pinos project for consideration of \$750,000 and the purchase of an existing 0.5% NSR royalty for consideration of \$750,000. The Company recorded transaction costs of \$100,554 and a foreign currency translation gain of \$30,044.

### **Canadian Exploration Royalties**

In July 2020, the Company acquired a portfolio of NSR royalties, all of which are on early-stage exploration properties located in Canada that range between 0.5% and 1.5%.



## 7. LOAN

	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Opening balance	\$ 3,140,831	\$ -
Initial loan	-	4,787,234
Discount on issuance	-	(287,234)
Transaction costs	-	(1,385,784)
Accrued interest	561,249	11,702
Interest paid	(572,951)	-
Principal repayment	(797,872)	-
Accretion of transaction costs	839,930	14,913
Ending balance	\$ 3,171,187	\$ 3,140,831
Current	\$ 3,171,187	\$ 809,574
Long-term	-	2,331,257

On December 22, 2021, the Company entered into a credit agreement (the “Nebari Facility”) with Nebari Natural Resources Credit Fund I, LP (“Nebari”), an arm’s length party, pursuant to which the Company was provided with a \$15,000,000 senior secured credit facility. The Company’s received \$4,500,000 upon closing of the Nebari Facility. An original issue discount (the “OID”) of 6% is applicable to all loans made under the Nebari Facility resulting in the Initial Loan being \$4,787,234.

The Nebari Facility bears interest at a rate of 10% plus the greater of (i) Libor and (ii) 1% paid quarterly, matures December 23, 2023 and is secured by the royalty and stream interests of the Company as at December 22, 2021 and any future royalty and stream interests which are wholly and/or partially funded with proceeds from the Nebari Facility.

The Nebari Facility is subject to standard events of default, as well as a requirement to maintain positive working capital (excluding the current portion of the Nebari loan) and no less than C\$750,000 of cash. As at December 31, 2022, the Company is not in default of these covenants.

On December 23, 2021, the Company issued 7,500,000 warrants to Nebari at value of \$965,720, in addition to incurring legal fees and other transaction costs in connection with the initial drawdown of the Nebari Facility for total transaction costs of \$1,375,720. The transaction costs, including the value of non-cash warrants, are being amortized into profit or loss over the term of the Loan at an effective interest rate of 28.5%, comprised of 6.8% cash transaction costs, 11% cash interest on the Loan, and 10.7% non-cash warrants.





## 7. LOAN (continued)

---

Interest payments over the next year, assuming an interest rate of 11% and LIBOR interest rate of 4.78%, are between \$95,000 to \$147,000 per quarter in 2023. Principal payments over the next year are \$398,936 per quarter for three quarters in 2023 and a final payment of \$2,792,553.

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company recorded finance costs of \$1,401,179 (2021 – \$26,615), being interest expense of \$561,249 (2021 – \$11,702) and accretion of transaction costs of \$839,930 (2021 – \$14,913).

## 8. SHARE CAPITAL

---

### Authorized

The Company's authorized share structure consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

### Issued and outstanding

As at December 31, 2022, the Company had 113,241,051 (2021 – 104,574,385) common shares issued and outstanding. A summary of changes in share capital and reserves is contained on the consolidated statements of changes in shareholders equity for the periods ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company:

- In September 2022, completed a non-brokered private placement of 4,350,000 units at a price of C\$0.30 for gross proceeds of \$997,069. Each unit consisted of one common share and one purchase warrant which are exercisable at C\$0.60 until 5 years after the date of issuance. The warrants are subject to an acceleration clause. The Company valued the warrants at \$283,018 using the residual value approach.
- In October 2022, completed a non-brokered private placement of 4,316,666 units at a price of C\$0.30 for gross proceeds of \$987,297. Each unit consisted of one common share and one purchase warrant which are exercisable at C\$0.60 until 5 years after the date of issuance. The warrants are subject to an acceleration clause. The Company valued the warrants at \$28,297 using the residual value approach.

During the fifteen months ended December 31, 2021, the Company:

- On October 23 and November 10, 2020, completed a non-brokered private placement in two tranches through the issuance of 32,000,000 common shares at a price of C\$0.25 per share for gross proceeds of \$6,095,471 (C\$8,000,000). The Company paid cash finder's fees of \$121,861 and issued 154,000 finders' shares valued at \$29,300.



## 8. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

---

### Issued and outstanding (continued)

- On February 4, 2021, filed a short form base shelf prospectus (the “Prospectus”) to raise up to C\$200,000,000. The Prospectus is valid for a 25-month period.
- On March 25, 2021, completed a bought deal public offering offered pursuant to the Prospectus to raise gross proceeds of \$12,496,034 (C\$15,752,500) through the issuance of 31,505,000 units at a price of C\$0.50 per unit. Each unit consisted of one common share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one common share at a price of C\$0.75 until March 25, 2023. The Company valued the warrants at \$1,249,603 using the residual value approach.
- Paid cash commissions of \$818,638 and issued 854,550 broker warrants valued at \$151,383. Each broker warrant is exercisable into one common share at an exercise price of C\$0.50 until March 25, 2023. The fair value of the broker warrants was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: a risk-free interest rate of 0.23%; an expected volatility of 100%; an expected life of two years; a forfeiture rate of zero; and an expected dividend of zero. The Company also incurred cash share issue costs of \$238,306.
- On March 25, 2021, completed a non-brokered private placement through the issuance of 1,300,000 units at a price of C\$0.50 per unit for gross proceeds of \$515,627 (C\$650,000). Each unit consisted of one common share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one common share at a price of C\$0.75 until March 25, 2023. The Company valued the warrants at \$51,563 using the residual value approach.
- On December 23, 2021, issued 7,500,000 warrants to Nebari valued at \$965,720 (Note 7).



## 8. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

### Escrow shares

As at December 31, 2022, the Company had 7,311,928 common shares (2021 - 14,623,855) in escrow, to be released 3,655,964 on June 23, 2023, and 3,655,964 on December 23, 2023.

### Warrants

The continuity of share purchase warrants for the year ended December 31, 2022 and the fifteen months ended December 31, 2021 are as follows:

Expiry date	Exercise price (C\$)	Balance, December 31, 2021	Granted	Exercised	Expired	Balance, December 31, 2022
March 25, 2023	\$0.50	854,550	-	-	-	854,550
March 25, 2023	\$0.75	16,402,500	-	-	-	16,402,500
December 23, 2023	\$0.27	7,500,000	-	-	-	7,500,000
September 29, 2027	\$0.60	-	4,350,000	-	-	4,350,000
October 25, 2027	\$0.60	-	4,316,666	-	-	4,316,666
		24,757,050	8,666,666	-	-	33,423,716
Weighted average exercise price (C\$)		\$0.60	\$0.60	\$-	\$-	\$0.60

Expiry date	Exercise price (C\$)	Balance, September 30, 2020	Granted	Exercised	Expired	Balance, December 31, 2021
March 25, 2023	\$0.50	854,550	-	-	-	854,550
March 25, 2023	\$0.75	16,402,500	-	-	-	16,402,500
December 23, 2023	\$0.27	7,500,000	-	-	-	7,500,000
		24,757,050	-	-	-	24,757,050
Weighted average exercise price (C\$)		\$0.60	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$0.60



## 8. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

### Stock options

In July 2022, the Company implemented new incentive compensation plans. The 10% Rolling Stock Option Plan (the “Option Plan”) and the 10% Fixed Security Based Compensation Plan (the “Equity Plan”) supersede the incentive compensation plan implemented in June 2021 (the “Omnibus Equity Plan”) for stock options, deferred stock units, performance share unit and restricted share units. As at December 31, 2022, no deferred stock units, performance share units or restricted share units have been granted. The maximum number of shares reserved for issue under the Option Plan shall not exceed 10% of the outstanding shares of the Company, as at the date of the grant. The maximum number of shares reserved for issue under the Equity Plan shall not exceed 10,457,439 shares or a greater number as approved. Vesting is determined by the Board of Directors.

The continuity of stock options for the year ended December 31, 2022 and the fifteen months ended December 31, 2021 are as follows:

Expiry date	Exercise price (C\$)	Balance, December 31, 2021	Granted	Exercised	Expired	Balance, December 31, 2022
April 19, 2026 <sup>(1)</sup>	\$ 0.50	8,400,000	-	-	(1,400,000)	7,000,000
August 1, 2022 <sup>(2)</sup>	\$ 0.50	500,000	-	-	(500,000)	-
May 2, 2027 <sup>(3)</sup>	\$ 0.50	-	500,000	-	-	500,000
		8,900,000	500,000	-	(1,900,000)	7,500,000
Weighted average exercise price (C\$)		\$0.50	\$0.50	\$-	\$0.50	\$0.50

Expiry date	Exercise price (C\$)	Balance, September 30, 2020	Granted	Exercised	Expired	Balance, December 31, 2021
April 19, 2026 <sup>(1)</sup>	\$ 0.50	-	8,400,000	-	-	8,400,000
August 1, 2022 <sup>(2)</sup>	\$ 0.50	-	500,000	-	-	500,000
		-	8,900,000	-	-	8,900,000
Weighted average exercise price (C\$)		\$-	\$0.50	\$-	\$-	\$0.50

<sup>(1)</sup> vest one-third on April 19, 2022, one-third on April 19, 2023, and one-third on April 19, 2024

<sup>(2)</sup> vest 25% on grant and 25% every three months thereafter

<sup>(3)</sup> vest one-third on July 31, 2022, one-third on May 2, 2023, and one-third on May 2, 2024

As at December 31, 2022, 2,500,000 (2021 – 375,000) of the stock options are exercisable with a weighted average exercise price of \$0.50.



## 8. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

---

### Share-based compensation

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company recorded share-based compensation of \$744,388 (2021 – \$957,654).

On May 2, 2022, the Company granted 500,000 stock options to the Chief Financial Officer of the Company exercisable at a price of C\$0.50 until May 2, 2027. The stock options were valued at a fair value of \$47,480, of which \$31,693 was recorded as share-based compensation during the twelve months ended December 31, 2022 (2021 - \$Nil). The options granted vest one-third on May 2, 2022, one-third on May 2, 2023 and one-third on May 2, 2024. The fair value of the options granted was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: a risk-free interest rate of 2.78%; an expected volatility of 77.31%; an expected life of five years; a forfeiture rate of zero; and an expected dividend of zero.

On April 19, 2021, the Company granted 8,400,000 stock options to directors, officers, employees and consultants exercisable at a price of C\$0.50 until April 19, 2026. The stock options were valued at a fair value of \$2,081,422 or \$0.25 per option, of which \$711,554 was recorded as share-based compensation during the twelve months ended December 31, 2022 (2021 - \$891,981). The options granted vest equally over a three-year period. The fair value of the options granted was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: a risk-free interest rate of 0.77%; an expected volatility of 100%; an expected life of five years; a forfeiture rate of zero; and an expected dividend of zero.

On April 19, 2021, the Company granted 500,000 stock options to an investor relations consultant exercisable at a price of C\$0.50 until August 1, 2022. The stock options were valued at a fair value of \$66,827 or \$0.13 per option, of which \$1,141 was recorded as share-based compensation during the twelve months ended December 31, 2022 (2021 - \$65,673). The options granted vest 25% on grant and 25% every three months thereafter. The fair value of the options granted was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: a risk-free interest rate of 0.77%; an expected volatility of 100%; an expected life of 1.28 years; a forfeiture rate of zero; and an expected dividend of zero.



## 9. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE

	<i>Note</i>	<b>Twelve months ended December 31, 2022</b>	<b>Fifteen months ended December 31, 2021</b>
Consulting fees and salaries	11	\$ 723,116	\$ 581,547
Director fees	11	93,190	32,155
Investor and shareholder relations		539,379	796,774
Office expenses		50,002	118,860
Professional fees		249,820	355,624
Regulatory fees		102,039	158,133
<b>Total</b>		<b>\$ 1,757,546</b>	<b>\$ 2,043,093</b>

## 10. PROJECT EVALUATION

During the year ended December 31, 2022 and the fifteen months ended December 31, 2021, the Company incurred certain expenditures to conduct due diligence and evaluate royalty and streaming opportunities with the potential for acquisition or investment.

	<i>Note</i>	<b>Twelve months ended December 31, 2022</b>	<b>Fifteen months ended December 31, 2021</b>
Consulting fees	11	\$ 270,726	\$ 449,644
Professional fees		(8,371)	243,435
Other		2,586	135,716
<b>Total</b>		<b>\$ 264,941</b>	<b>\$ 828,795</b>



## 11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

### *Compensation of key management personnel*

Key management includes members of the Board of Directors, the Chief Executive Officer, the Chief Financial Officer, and the Corporate Secretary. The aggregate compensation paid, or payable, to key management personnel during the year ended December 31, 2022 and the fifteen months ended December 31, 2021 are as follows:

	Twelve months ended December 31, 2022	Fifteen months ended December 31, 2021
<b>Consulting fees and management salaries</b>		
Chief Executive Officer	\$ 184,459	\$ 184,027
Chief Financial Officer	102,477	-
Golden Oak <sup>(1)</sup>	95,944	148,409
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 382,880</b>	<b>\$ 332,436</b>
<b>Director fees</b>	<b>\$ 93,190</b>	<b>\$ 32,155</b>
<b>Project evaluation expenses - Consulting fees</b>		
Endeavour <sup>(2)</sup>	\$ 135,194	\$ 225,000
Director	135,194	225,000
	<b>\$ 270,388</b>	<b>\$ 450,000</b>
<b>Share-based compensation</b>	<b>\$ 540,647</b>	<b>\$ 689,202</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 1,287,105</b>	<b>\$ 1,503,793</b>

<sup>(1)</sup> Golden Oak Corporate Services Ltd. ("Golden Oak") is a consulting company controlled by the former Corporate Secretary and former Chief Financial Officer of the Company. The former Corporate Secretary and former Chief Financial Officer are employees of Golden Oak and are not paid directly by the Company.

<sup>(2)</sup> Endeavour Financial Limited (Cayman) ("Endeavour") and the Company have a director in common.

### *Amounts due to related parties*

As at December 31, 2022, the Company had trade and other payables of \$11,845 (2021 - \$192,746) owing to related parties, being, \$Nil (2021 - \$90,000) owing to a director for consulting fees, \$Nil (2021 - \$90,000) owing to Endeavour for consulting fees, as well as \$11,845 (2021 - \$8,510) owing to Endeavour and \$Nil (2021 - \$4,236) owing to Golden Oak for the reimbursement of expenses. All amounts owed are unsecured and non-interest bearing.



## 12. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

---

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker. The chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segment, has been identified as the Chief Executive Officer.

As at December 31, 2022, the Company's business is the creating and investing in a portfolio of mining royalty and streaming interests for its own portfolio. The geographical breakdown of the Company's royalty and stream interests is described in Note 6. All of the Company's revenue is derived from the Sierra Antapite stream in Peru, Tahuehueto silver stream in Mexico, and royalties on gold sales from the Manica hard rock gold project in Mozambique as described in Note 6.

## 13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

---

### Management of Capital

Management monitors the Company's financial risk management policies and exposures and approves financial transactions. Management considers capital to include the components of shareholders' equity.

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to provide shareholder returns through maximization of the profitable growth of the company and to maintain a degree of financial flexibility relevant to the underlying operating and metal price risks while safeguarding the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure the Company may issue new shares, acquire debt, or sell assets. Management regularly reviews cash flow forecasts to determine whether the Company has sufficient cash reserves to meet future working capital requirements and to take advantage of business opportunities.

The Company was not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements with the exception of complying with certain covenants under the Nebari Credit Facility (Note 7). There were no changes in the Company's capital management strategy during the year ended December 31, 2022. The Company was in compliance with the debt covenants as at December 31, 2022.





### 13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

#### Financial instruments

Financial instruments are classified into one of the following categories: fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”); fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”); or at amortized cost. The carrying values of the Company’s financial instruments are classified into the following categories:

		December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Cash and cash equivalents	Amortized cost	\$ 707,010	\$ 2,027,874
Receivables	Amortized cost	191,811	10,201
Trade and other payables	Amortized cost	(123,462)	(416,198)
Loan	Amortized cost	(3,171,187)	(3,140,831)

The Company’s financial instruments recorded at fair value require disclosure about how the fair value was determined based on significant levels of inputs described in the following hierarchy:

Level 1 – inputs to the valuation methodology are quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets.

Level 2 – inputs to valuation methodology include quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets, and inputs that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the financial instrument.

Level 3 – inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, receivables, trade and other payables and the loan approximates their fair value due to their short-term nature.

Discussions of risks associated with financial assets and liabilities are detailed below:

#### *Credit Risk*

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counter party’s inability to fulfil its payment obligations. The Company’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its cash and cash equivalents and receivables relating to royalty and stream revenues. The credit risk on cash is limited because the Company invests its cash in deposits in high credit quality banking institutions in Canada. The Company’s receivables is subject to the credit risk of the counterparties who own and operate the mines underlying the royalty and stream portfolio. In order to mitigate its exposure to credit risk, the Company closely monitors its financial assets.



### **13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)**

---

#### *Liquidity Risk*

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to closely monitor cash forecasts and manage resources to ensure that there is sufficient capital in order to meet short-term business requirements. All of the Company's trade and other payables are classified as current and are anticipated to be settled in the next sixty days.

The Company continues to review strategic options in relation to the Nebari Facility (Note 7) which matures on December 23, 2023. Discussions are underway with Nebari and other lending groups to negotiate an amended credit facility on improved terms.

The Company is exposed to liquidity risk.

#### *Market Risk*

Market risk is the risk that the Company's future earnings will be adversely impacted by changes in in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity prices. These fluctuations may be significant.

#### *Foreign Currency Risk*

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk when the Company undertakes transactions and holds assets and liabilities in currencies other than its functional currency. Investment transactions are expected to be made primarily in US dollars and royalty and stream revenue is all expected to be in US dollars. As such, the Company is subject to fluctuations in the exchange rate between the Canadian dollar and the US dollar. As at December 31, 2022, the Company holds most of its cash in US dollars. Management estimates the foreign exchange risk related to a 10% change in currency conversion is \$52,090. The Company does not hedge its foreign exchange risk.

#### *Interest Rate Risk*

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk to the extent that its cash balances bear variable rates of interest. The interest rate risk on cash is not considered significant. The Nebari Facility (Note 7) bears interest at Libor (1% floor) plus 10% per annum. A 10% change in the LIBOR rate would affect profit or loss by \$56,125.

#### *Commodity Risk*

While the value of the Company's investments is expected to be primarily related to the price of gold and silver and the outlook for these minerals, the value of the Company's investments is subject to changes in metal prices and market fluctuations.



## 14. INCOME TAXES

A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates with reported taxes is as follows:

	Twelve months ended December 31, 2022	Fifteen months ended December 31, 2021
Loss for the period	\$ (3,379,960)	\$ (3,999,812)
Expected income tax recovery	(908,916)	(1,077,252)
Change in statutory, foreign exchange rates and other	33,234	(67,279)
Permanent differences	623,403	271,490
Share issue cost	-	(318,981)
Adjustment to prior years provisions versus statutory tax returns	135,087	(3,166)
Temporary differences not recognized	117,192	1,195,188
Income tax expense (recovery)	\$ -	\$ -

The significant components of the Company's deferred tax assets (liabilities) are as follows:

	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Exploration and evaluation assets	\$ -	\$ 68,862
Share issue costs	477,288	254,868
Allowable capital losses	3,074	-
Non-capital loss carry forward	923,834	963,274
Total unrecognized deferred tax assets	\$ 1,404,196	\$ 1,287,004

Deferred tax assets have not been recognized in these financial statements as it is not probable that they will be realized.

The significant components of the Company's unrecognized temporary differences and tax losses are as follows:

	December 31, 2022	Expiry date
<b>Temporary differences</b>		
Share issue costs	\$ 1,765,429	2025 to 2026
Allowable capital losses	10,760	No expiry date
Non-capital losses available for future periods	3,420,183	2040 to 2041

Tax carry forward balances which give rise to deferred tax assets are subject to review, and potential adjustment, by tax authorities.



## 15. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

---

During the twelve months ended December 31, 2022, the Company:

- Accrued transaction costs of \$839,930 on the Loan (Note 7).

During the fifteen months ended December 31, 2021, the Company:

- issued 854,550 broker warrants valued at \$151,383 in the March 2021 financing (Note 8);
- issued 7,500,000 warrants to Nebari valued at \$965,720 in (Note 7);
- issued 154,000 finders' shares valued at \$29,300 (Note 8); and
- Accrued transaction costs of \$45,000 on the Loan (Note 7).

During the periods presented, the Company paid no income taxes.

The Company paid interest of \$572,951 (2021 - \$Nil) during the year ended December 31, 2022 (Note 7).

## 16. COMMITMENTS

---

In July 2021, the Company agreed to pay Endeavour a 2% success fee for sourcing, reviewing and negotiating mergers and acquisitions as well as debt opportunities for the Company.

In December 2021, the Company entered into a letter agreement with a third-party to confirm that the Company has agreed to pay a success fee of 1% of all cash proceeds received by the Company from the Nebari Facility (Note 7).

## 17. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

---

In March 2023, 1,529,640 warrants were exercised for proceeds of \$299,755.

In March 2023, 17,257,050 warrants expired unexercised.

In May 2023, the Company entered into an amending agreement with Luca Mining Corporation with respect to the silver stream on the Tahuehueto silver project (Note 6) to defer deliveries of silver for the period from October 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023. Pursuant to the agreement, the Company will receive the sum of \$150,000 as compensation for the amendment on or before June 30, 2023.